m &k & B =

Instruction Manual

TP EERA—ILB LB

UNCLURLER DEVICE (SUCTION PIPE)

UB5, UB6

UBS5 :
UB6 :
UB5 :
UBG6 :

TAVEREERAZM RAR
I7ZVVVIRBBERAFM RAR
MECHANICAL SET/RELEASE TYPE
AIR OPERATED SET/RELEASE TYPE

AZ-G, AZF-G

IOV, FEREREWLEIFTWELEE,
FZElLHBOMESITEWET,
AYUBOERICH>TIE, BURHEAE%E
BRFETRTmA;WVELEE., REELCERL
THSIEULLBEVWCEZ L,

Fle., BTmAlcB->RIF. BFEWCKED
ARWDTHEONZEZBIBFRELTLE
10N

Before using this sewing equipment,
please read the instruction manual and
understand the contents well.

After reading the instruction manual,
please keep it in a location where it is

easy to access for operators.

\

V

N VAMATO SEWING MACHINE MFS. CO,LTD






H X/CONTENTS

1. H=E 1
1.1 UBGEE 1
1.2 UBG®E 1
1.3 UB5, UBGHEBLEMRE T

2. HHF 2
2.1 UBS%E 2
2.2  UBGEE 4
2.3  EBoBEE 6

3. ELWEWSA 7
3.1 & 7
3.2 RBEHN—0ORITA 7

4. AR 8
4.1 EBONER® 8
4.2  #AA ROBEH 8
4.3  A—IBRLEF v TR 9
4.4  REIHOFEE 9
4.5 RABOIE— RBH(UBGER) 10
4.6 RESORE 10




H X/CONTENTS

1. Specifications 11
1.1 UBb5 device 11
1.2 UBG6 device 11
1.3 Common specifications for two devices 11

2. Installation 12
2.1 UBS5 device ‘ 12
2.2 UBG device 14
2.3 Adjustment of each part 16

3. Proper operation ' 17
3.1 Procedure 17
3.2 How to open front cover 17

4. Adjustments 18
4.1 Proper position of device 18
4.2 Fabric lift up guide 18
4.3 Uncurling tips 19
4.4 Suction power 19
45 Sliding speed of suction pipe (Only for UB6) 20
4.6 Troubleshooting 20

kkkk |LLUSTRATED SPARE PARTS LIST = ks sk %

s &bb
ARBEIRELREICED., FERREEETEIEIBDET, FOKICE. FEORRHIUHBREARED—H, sRRBE—
FUEWEERBEDETOT., HBS5HUHTTEILEIW, T, FBOERICHE->TRALEHLTEDEITH. F—DED
PEFOINEELIRKRINTHESLICBETERWT ELHBDET,
Attention
The description in this instruction manual is subject to change for improvements of the commodity without
notice.




1. 8=

1.1 UBS5 &i&

|

7 ARG — VBT IR E
(74 YHERXF 4 FHR)

1.2 UB6&E&E

Xy A A — NV EG IR
(=7 YV TEEA 7 4 FHR)

1.3 UB5, UB 6 &t

IL7HEERE 70NL/min
TAEAZ4 FE $60mm

i

X I

A EY~+E®
WA=, HNh—n

AZ8000G 7 7 A (AZ8000G, AZ8045G %K)

AZ8500G 7 7 A (AZ8505G, AZ8520G % <)

AZ8600G 7 7 &

AZFB8000G 7 5 2 (AZF8000G, AZF8026G £ X N TGEBH 2B )
AZF8500G 7 5 R (AZF8518G, AZF8520G, AZR8920G 8 X U TG EBR 2K )
AZF8600G 7 5 X (AZF8611G, AZF8620G # & ¢)

AZ8400 7 5 R (AZ8400 2% )

AZF8400 7 5 A (AZF8400 2§:{)

AZ-G+AZF-G/UBb5-6



2. BT

2.1 UB 5%&

N =
éli I%\
ERZTS5HIIC. HDTE—YDEFREID., 50D
BEELZEEBL TSI W,

(1) 74 Y R#E A 7ODO—Hi 2 BEAEOICED (17, &
ERALTIZILYQRBAT 2,

(2) BEAGOVKFIC LD L) I V7L —LIIER2P@2
ARTHD 1) 3,

BV BZF &0, 74 YH A FBAHRE®., =7 —LFalL—
YD T—7TNTHIRZNEFNAR OO 2 T
b5, (X3, 6 2R)

4) 74 YIREAAL TODS ) —HDWi%E T A Y H 4 FEE
®IZELY i) 5,

(5) BIAEOVRAMEEME) T o L &, B2y
BOBRD TR, 94 v@ick3a3 0wk iicl
T, 74%22PQ0ORIZBALF Y FOTREET 3.

X 1

X2

X 3

AZ-G-AZF-G/UB5-6 2




2. AT

6) By B@%EoT. TABEOIBREWR Xy FMIE)IcH
BLEEINSZ L2HERAT S, (K4 5H)

(7) F—RAOZPTABEOPRBDIZELIAKR, F—ANNV N
®TEET 3. (5 2R)

(8) =7 =34 7K 6 2BEITEHT 2,
AVIAL VA YAORMNARICERT S, (7%
&)

(9) Z7 =34 7L —2B®% 2—F 7 5 v 7)THAT,
T v 7L—LECEET 2. (K82H)
ZOBE. BAEGP6 0 mmBETII L. EITH
BEF-E5,

(10) F—A@DfHZ ¥ A PRy 7 AL IC85T 5,

O#R

IZL*alL—9DRUBS REFRATHEAL TS
\’\O
OT7RIB[EEAT B EA—IDBERNBEWEEHH
hEd,

IF7LXa2lL—F~

X7

& 4

X 5

AZ-G-AZF-G/UB5-6




2. {3

2.1.1 F8FHE

ORAEOVREHRD L E, TA4A¥XYQIETR2 D 5k
Vv, (X9 2H)

O74%—©Q. VA4 Y—HRE AL T7ODBELSFTHERH
2R S I,

N =i
A II I%\
I7IRA 7RIS BVNESICUTLREE L,

IF7DHEHBRRULEED. TP NRA 7 OBIEDFERIC
BHOET,

2.2 UB 6 %iE

N C— %
AII I%\
EEZTSRIIC. DTE—YDERZEYID., E—50D
EERFEILEZEEBLTIEZW,

(1) BEARE@DEAFICLDE ) Iy 7L—0IERXYB®2
ATHLD 1T 5,

2) P INAL v F@®ELT7—L X2 L—¥@D%T— 7NV TH
ZZNEFNARZPE@Q 2 THY 1T 3. (K14 2H)
(3) F—RAOZTAE DHKBDICZE LiAHR, F—RANVF

@THEHET 5. (K11 2H)

O 1=

I7PLFaL—9DIEUBCEEEHTHEAL TS
W,
HOTIFPHBEERATZEN—IBRNBWEELBH
h&Ed,

60

X9

B 10
@F\ P
/a@
3 \\\ \\\\
O
0 ,) j
—
D)
/
11

AZ-G-AZF-G/UB5-6 4




2.

HHA T

L e

(4) =7 =34 7@IXX 14 2 B8E 1285 T 5,

AVIA VA YOO FEICERLEYT., (K12
Zid)

(B) BRDLT =14 TBE F—RAOZ 2 — 7 5 v 7OTH
BT IYU7L—sHEEET 5. (K13 2H)
ZOBE., HAEGB6 0 mmBHTI L, EiTh
BEFELEET,

(6) F—AQDflM%E ¥ A P By 7 AZITERET 5,

: =X
e AEE ™~
1. TPRATBDBIFNEHASHBEVESICLTLES
‘I\o
IFPDHEBHARBURED., IF7INA 7OBBEOER
I £E9,
2.IFPVYYIBICBVWAEMEBVWTLLREE W,
IFIY DA D, RL—XlcEFhiL i
SBENBDET,

M 12

/

B 14

il

AZ-G-AZF-G/UB5-6



2. {1

2.3 ZEBDAE
AER
FREGSHIC. BTE—SOBEED, E—50
EGELEREEL T RS,

HEDMNR E 2 TR BEEINL L E, UTOEFT
FHI 2T TLEZ 0,

L¥alL—%DEN% 0.4MPa (4dkg/cm2) ICFREL TR F
I,

(1) BEDO L THRAOMERD (4.1 28)

(2) i1 Yo (4.2 )

B4 vt vrAaCaryzepicd s,

(4) A—NEBEIEF v T OFE (4.3 2H)

(b) BEBOEEHFRAOMERD (4.1 BR)

(6) EBORIBHFROMNERD (4.1 2H)

(7) ®kE|EOFHE (4.4 )

AZ-G-AZF-G/UB5+6 6



3. FEUWMEWS

(1) A ED%REY v T3,

UBGHE : BZ7O2#HTL, Xy bTEET,
HLAEDBRY 2 &R+ v =% ¢
WR-2TLEWET,

UBGHEE : VAL v FQ@% T Ly FTEE
T :

(2) &EH@% Xy T35,

17D &5 IEHDE Ly FLTLEZ,

ZDEE, ROVWAARLOGODELSTH—IHBEN TSI

BIZ LTI,

(3) HEH T %, (X 162=M)

OBMULBREDEIATHI—NZH>TLETOEM@%
Z5ZTRBET,

ObFEHEENKLLIAZFOLI—NADBENELA,

Oz LTHRHMIZAEDLET. ZOFFEMIIFREHZLT
FoTFoTE &,

OZ k., EHIZRL GRS BT EE Y, (I—0
PENZL R ET, )

(4) B VRO DIEL TIPGAE Z BB X ¥ 5,
UBSHE @ YV —¥@2#HTL. TABEDIXREL
ij‘o
ez T3 e, BRIZFENY
Y—J®IYh 7,

ERE : CoR, BRy7O0HEXT

UBGIE : H£H2 > T2 EBPHABDDN L 7
2L, FIRANRL v FQBFLTCIFEE
W,

(5) 2D x ML R > T, BV 5,

3.2 BiRFHIN—DREITS

(I) LX—®% LARIZEL TED 5,

(2 EEOZ Lzt LT3,

() BEEAPNL LT EE, LA-@Z THAIKEL THH®
50

(4) BB E A N—2FICA S 4 FEETHT 5,

X 16

X 17

18

AZ-G-AZF-G/UB5+6



4. mE

35 ==

II I%\

FEZTORIIC. BITE—FOERZID. E—YOEEGELERILTIEIW,
EBHIrFHVWTITRZETDIEENLBDL XD,

4.1 REDHERD

LETAE

(1) k2P O%BED 3,

(2) HEEE? 7 0 X 7L — FOLEICYS . 5 R ET A D
3,
BEEZ 7 X7V — QLA S AL —2Q@HLET
DEEHH 7.5mm TY,

(3) kXY@ 2HERDAT B,

HItRTT A

519

(1) IExP@%zED 5,
(2) BAEOZRIB A TS T 5,
EHOEAR, A—NLDOLEGIAELYTTE 572 FHI
RET 5,
(RS —YQ@NH Iz Y 56T, A—ADLNBHE)
(3) kXY@ 2HEMDMIT B,

ERAM

(1) IE*Y@%#ED 3,

(2) BEOR AR NODEE T X 2D 51 h ROGIEFE
TefBEIZAHE S,

(3) Y@ 2% MDA 5.

4.2 %1~ DRER

ZIURLS
L4
6
9 ep
1.0®]
1L

7.5mm
THMON L L -y @THICMNS & 9 1H7 1A FO%H (é
HiLTLIEE Y,
AEE, ERCOREOTT>TLLEI Y, % 20

AZ-G+AZF-G/UB5-6 8




H
%
i

4.3 H—IVBELEF v 7 DERER

A= U A HhMing S TR AR OIS HEE I DT
WE, POEMDBIRGCARODOIZEE S LWk Hizh— LB
EF vy 7@ % FEi L £ 7,

@ HMIBEVEEIX. AFRANED»L T,

@ £MiEVWEAIE., BARANE2L T,
ERXPOEREDTH—IVEEIEF vy 7OO@D%EH L £,

h—IBsLlEFv 7

O—NE2RITEoDTIDL 3YT. SHICEL T
B, HHa. BAZEZITLEIV, (M235H)

OCEA%#EZ 356G, H—NEFiETF vy 7AR—F@DFELD
HLTLEI N, (K24 2HK)

O&EHIz k> TR A—NVEEILF v 7O@EW Y N L7
BEOBELH D E T,

& 22

A—IVBEIEF vy T DELD {4 (761

23

4.4 %5171 DRE]

TAEDWB| DOFAFIZA V54 VA2 Vv®TITWET,
@ BEFAEICET &, WEI BT 2D 9,

@ SEFEHAFICET &, B BEL B D 9,

B, 4AvI4vA¥ar@iReicltwEdoT, &
DA —NDEE LA LWL SWIZkE| A Z2ERE L <
(W,

s O 1= D

MEslhzER<TNIE. A—ILBERN3,0FTEHD
Ftho

wHAR, A—IBEFyvTOMERSES. BESZEE
T3 EIKE>TRURSIATH—LHRNZEES
kﬁbi?o

X 25

AZ-G-AZF-G/UB5-6



RABODAEY — FHEEIZS Y v FOD A 2 Q@ TfF

ij‘o

@ FraEtgmEIcEg &
@ XKEHARICET &

RE— B B £
RE—FIEC D T,

A2 vQRBIAENR S EERM L X7,
A a2y @IFBAE I 5 HEERAE L £ 7,

4.6 FESORE

AEE

B

UB5&%ED#H

BOAE B AWMD X v FMIEE TEH R,

TAXICERDYH 5 &L BZ T EEMHOA P o —7 234K
RLET, BOBLROVIIITLI—EIAL v 2FEH L
TREEW, (M92H)

TAXDT 4 PFREENAL TORTAL—XIZED RS
%5,

TAYDOBLAOZRMKRL T, REXMHMIEBZ LI
LTKEE Y,

BAE Dy FRHCBBEM EDNDBEITIZ S,

BAE BB E S THEI L R\ E03dH 5,

UBS5, UB63:ELE

W DRE AL,

AVILVAEAVDRIERERLTLREE Y,

AZ-G+-AZF-G/UB5+6

10




1 . Specifications

1.1 UB5 device

Uncurler device (suction pipe)

(Mechanical set/release type)

1.2 UB6 device

Uncurler device (suction pipe)
(Air-operated set/release type)

1.3 Common specifications for two devices

Air consumption: 7TONL/min
Suction pipe (holder) sliding amount: Around 60mm
Application: Light weight material - Medium weight material

Inside curl, Outside curl
Applied machine: Class AZ8000G (Except AZ8000G, AZ8045G)
Class AZ8500G (Except AZ8505G, AZ8520G)
Class AZ8600G
Class AZF8000G (Except AZF8000G, AZF8026G and machines with TG device)
Class AZF8500G (Except AZF8518G, AZF8520G, AZR8920G and machines with TG device)
Class AZF8600G (Except AZF8611G, AZF8620G)
Class AZ8400 (Except AZ8400)
Class AZF8400 (Except AZF8400)

11 AZ-G-AZF-G/UB5+6



2. Installation

/AWARNING

Before installation, ALWAYS turn the motor switch OFF
and check that the motor has already stopped.

2.1 UB5 device

(1) Set one end of flexible wire pipe® to the

device@ and insert the wire® into the pipe.

(2) Set the device @ horizontally to the machine
frame with two screws@.

(3) Set the knee press support® with two screws
®, the flexible wire guide support® with two
screws @, and the air regulator @ with two
screws@ under the machine table. (Figs. 3 and
6)

(4) Insert the other end of flexible wire pipe @D
into the flexible wire guide support®.

(5) Make sure the knee press connecting shaft@ is
in the lowest position and the wire® is not
slack when the suction pipe C. set@® is in the
extreme right position (home position). Here,
insert the wire into the hole on the screw @
and fix it with the nut @.

66=l

Fig. 2

Fig. 3

AZ-G+AZF-G/UB5-6 12



2. Installation

/AWARNING

Before installation, ALWAYS turn the motor switch OFF
and check that the motor has already stopped.

(6) Make sure the suction pipe C. set@® moves to
the extreme left position (set position) and
stops when the knee press @ is pushed. (Fig.
4)

(7) Insert the suction hose@® into the exhaust
side of suction pipe C. set@ and fix it with
the hose band®@. (Fig. 5)

(8) Connect the air pipe@ referring to Fig. 6.
Check if the inline speed controller is set
correctly. (Fig. 7)

(9) Bind the air pipe@® and the suction hose@® by
the cord clamp@) and attach them to side of
machine frame. (Fig. 8)

Here, the hose should have room for expanding
because the suction pipe C. set@® moves 60 mm.

(10) Connect the other end of suction hose@® to a

dust bag.

(D SUPPLEMENT

Use the air regulator @ only for UB5 device.
If connected with other devices, its air amount can
become too small to prevent curling.

To air regulator

Fig. 7

Fig. 6

Fig. 8

13

AZ-G-AZF-G/UB5+6



2. Installation

2.1.1 Check points

OMake sure the wire’s head® does not play when
the suction pipe C. set@ is in the extreme
right position. (Fig. 9)

OMake sure it does not happen that the wire® and
flexible wire pipe bend or make small half circles
when they are attached to the table.

/A CAUTION

Never bend the air pipe ®.
It can cause insufficient air amount or breakage of air
pipe.

2.2 UB6 device

/AWARNING

Before installation, ALWAYS turn the motor switch OFF
and check that the motor has already stopped.

(1) Set the device® horizontally to the machine
frame with two screws®.

(2) Set the toggle switch® with two screws® and
air regulator @ with two screws @ under the
machine table. (Fig. 14)

(3) Insert the suction hose@ into the exhaust
side of suction pipe C. set@ and fix it with
the hose band®@. (Fig. 11)

() SUPPLEMENT

Use the air regulator @ only for UB6 device.
If connected with other devices, its air amount can
become too small to prevent curling.

il
v

SR

Fig. 9

Fig. 10
®
&
® )
e — y
)
/
Fig. 11

AZ-G+AZF-G/UB56 14




2. Installation
_

(4) Connect the air pipe@®@ referring to Fig. 14.
Check the in-line speed controller@ is set
correctly. (Fig. 12)

(5) Bind the three air pipes @ and the suction
hose@ by the cord clamp@ and attach them to
side of machine frame. (Fig. 13)

Here, the hose should have room for expanding

because the suction pipe C. set@® moves 60 mm.
(6) Connect the other end of suction hose @ to a
dust bag.

Fig. 12

——— A\CAUTION ———

1. Make sure the air pipe @ does not bend. It can cause
insufficient air amount or breakage of air pipe.

2. Do not push the air cylinder @ too hard by hand. It can
make the shaft of air ¢cylinder bend and make it not to
move smoothly.

/)

Fig. 14

AZ-G-AZF-G/UB5-6
15



2. Installation

2.3 Adjustment of each part

/AWARNING

Before installation, ALWAYS turn the motor switch OFF
and check that the motor has already stopped.

Whenever installation is finished or material is
changed, adjust them as follows.

Set the pressure of regulator to 0.4 MPa (4 kgf/
cm?).

(1) Adjust the device' s up—and—down position. (See
4.1)

(2) Adjust the fabric lift up guide. (See 4.2)

(3) Open the in-line speed controller to the full.

(4) Adjust the position of uncurling tip. (See 4.3)

(5) Adjust the device’ s right-and-left position.
(See 4.1)

(6) Adjust the device’ s front-and-rear position.
(See 4.1)

(7) Adjust the air suction amount of suction pipe.
(See 4.4)

AZ-G-AZF-G/UB5+6 16



3. Proper operation

3.1 Procedure

(1) Set the suction pipe.
UB5 device: Push the knee press@. If not

pushed enough, the stopper® does
not function and the suction pipe
go back.

UB6 device: Push the toggle switch®.

(2) Set the material@ as shown in Fig. 17.
Here, make sure the material @ does not curl
at the mouth of suction pipe®.

(3) Sewing the material. (Fig. 16)

OHold the upper and lower material. Here,
make sure the material does not curl and both
edges of upper and lower material are even at
where the hand holds.

ODo not hold the part of material which is
too far from mouth of air pipe®. It can
make the material curl.

OMove the hands forward with holding the ma-
terial as the material moves forward.

(OHere, do not pull the material too hard. It
can make the material curl.

(4) When end of sewing is coming, make the suction
pipe go back.

UB5 device: When holding material correctly,
the releaser® is pushed by right
hand automatically. Then, the suc-—
tion pipe @ goes back.

Note : Here, the knee press@ moves slightly.

UB6 device: When end of sewing is coming, press

the toggle switch®.
(5) Keep holding the material until sewing fin—

ishes.

3.2 How to open front cover

(1) Turn the lever® in the direction L to loosen
it.

(2) Let the device®@ leap up.

(3) While the device is up, turn the lever® in the
direction T to fix it.

(4) Move the front cover to the right to open it.

Fig. 15

Fig. 16

Fig. 17

17

AZ-G+-AZF-G/UB5+6



4. Adjustments

/AWARNING

Before adjusting, ALWAYS turn the motor switch OFF and check that the motor has already stopped.
If not, the device can move and cause injury.

-

4.1 Proper position of device

Up-and-down position

(1) Loosen the two screws@.

(2) Set the device so that the bottom of it does
not touch the upper surface of cloth plate®.
Set the height from the surface of cloth plate
® to the center of separator® to about 7.5
mm. This is the standard position.

(3) Tighten the two screws@ securely.

Front-and-rear position W_
(1) Loosen the two screws@®.
(2) Set the suction pipe® to the as front as 3

(@)

possible according to sorts of material.

— =

(It is the position where the separator® does

not hit the presser foot and material is
uncurled.)

(3) Tighten the two screws@® securely.

Left-and-right position
(1) Loosen the two screws®.
(2) Set the inmost point® of suction pipe to the

more right position than lower knife®@ by width

of waste chip.

(3) Tighten the screws® securely.

4.2 Fabric lift up guide Fig. 20

Loosen the screws@ to adjust the fabric 1ift up
guide @ so that the lower material @ touches the

under surface of separator®.

Fig. 21

AZ-G+AZF-G/UB5-6 18



4. Adjustments

4.3 Uncurling tips

Loosen the screw® to move the uncurling tips@®

@ so that the material gets uncurled and does not

jam at the mouth of suction pipeD.

@Vhen sewing heavy weight material, move the un-
curling tips in the direction A.

@Vhen sewing light weight material, move the un-
curling tips in the direction B.

Uncurling tips
O They make material flat so that it can get un-
curled at the mouth of suction pipe.
Change their position, direction, and thickness
according to sorts of material. (Fig.23)
ORemove the uncurling tip spacer®), when chang—
ing thickness of the uncurling tips. (Fig.24)
OWhen sewing some kinds of material, it is better
to remove the uncurling tips @@@.

Fig. 22

Examples of how to install uncurling tips

Fig. 23

4.4 Suction power

Use the in-line speed controller ® when changing

suction power of suction pipe.

@®7To increase suction power, turn it counterclock-
wise.

@ To decrease suction poiwer, turn it clockwise.

At shipment, the power is set to the maximum.

Therefore, adjust it to where it is slightly stron-

ger than can make material uncurled.

s (® SUPPLEMENT ™

It is not always true that when power is strong, the
material is uncurled.

in some cases, material is made uncurled by changing the
fabric lift up guide or height and thickness of uncurling

tips even if the power is the same.
. _

Fig. 25

19

AZ-G-AZF-G/UB5+6



4, Adjustments

4.5 Sliding speed of suction pipe (Only for UB6)

Adjust the in-line speed controllers @@ in the
cylinder® to change the suction pipe@®’ s sliding
speed.

@To make it move faster, turn them counterclock-
wise.

@® To make it move more slowly, turn them clock-
wise.

The controller® is for adjustment of return speed.

The controller@ is for adjustment of setting speed.

4.6 Troubleshooting |

Trouble Cure
For UB5 device
The suction pipe does not move to the Check the wire. If the head of wire plays,
setting position. the knee press connecting shaft does not

function effectively. (See Fig. 9.)

The wire does not move smoothly in the Make the wire a big circle.
flexible wire pipe.

The suction pipe is not set easily.

The suction pipe does not return to the home
position.

For UB5 and UB6 devices

Check the direction of in-line speed

Suction power cannot be changed. controller.

AZ-G-AZF~G/UB5+6 20



ILLUSTRATED
SPARE
PARTS LIST

MODEL
UB5 and UB6

for
AZ-GAZF-G




1 UB5 DEVICE(1)

AZ-G-AZF-G/UB5-UB6




UB5 DEVICE(1) UB5 %i&(1) |
—
Ref.No Parts No. Description o %4 Amt. Req
1 2159962 UB5 Device C. Set UBS5 &iE&E (fH) 1
2 2151202 UB5 Device C. Set 1 UBSE&EME 1) 1
3 2151209 "Suction Pipe, C. Set 1" TAE (81) 1
4 2151210 "Suction Pipe, C. Set2" PAE ({22) 1
5 110009 Screw(M4-0.7 x 8) Exy 10
6 000538 Washer Ty 6
7 2101611 Uncurling Tip (Lower) H=ILBLEFvF (F) 1
8 2151215 Uncurling Tip Spacer H—IUBELEF Y TAR—Y 1
9 2101610 Uncurling Tip (Upper) A=IHEIEFv 7 (1) 1
10 005112 Screw(3/32-56 x 6) bRy 2
11 2151216 Fabric Lift up Guide HHAR 1
12 110036 Screw(M3-0.5 x 6.5) =87 2
13 000532 Washer Tyy 2
14 2151218 Hose Band K=V R 1
15 2151217 Suction Hose R—X 1
16 0010722 Cord Clamp(14N- ¢ 22.9) dA—kKo5>7 1
17 110045 Screw(M4-0.7 x 12) xy 1
18 1095010 Inline Speed Controller 1S4 ALY 1
19 2151230 Suction Pipe Holder BAEERM & 1
20 2151231 Releaser Jy—t 1
21 170045 Screw(M4-0.7 X 5) IRy 1
22 2151232 Releaser Spring J—Hg)Rx 1
23 2151233 Slide Rail AZA4RL—IL 1
24 110060 Screw(M4-0.7 X 5) xRy 2
25 2151239 Slide Spring A4 RIKF 1
26 2151234 Slide Spring Latch R4 RINRBEWR 1
27 2151235 Slide Rail Plate X741 R L~ LB 1
28 2151236 Swing Up Bracket RAVITTFYvIE 1
29 170023 Screw(M4-0.7 X Q) xRy 1
30 000010 Washer WARIE S 2
31 190024 Screw(M5-0.8 x 9) Exy 1
32 2151238 Swing Up Stopper AA T Ty TEER 1
33 2151237 Device Bracket REBES 1
34 3501116 Lever L/X— 1
35 160001 Screw(M4-0.7 X 4) Exy 2
36 1086030 Air Tube(6 X 4mm)(Black) IFFa—T(8) -

AZ-G-AZF-G/UBS-UB6



UB5 DEVICE(2)

37

11

AZ-G-AZF-G/UB5-UB6



UB5 DEVICE(2)

UBS B (2)

2

O ———— L TT——

Ref.No Parts No. Description ) 4 Amt. Req
1 1097000 Regulator L¥alL—% 1
2 009960 Screw(M5-0.8 X 16) Exy 2
3 000669 Washer AL 4
4 000600 Spring Washer RV 0Ty ov 2
5 000008 Nut P 2
6 1097001 Regulator Support LF¥al—BRAE 1
7 006905 Wood Screw(¢ 5.1 x 20) RRY 2
8 1094011 Hose Nipple(® 8-PT1/8) IR—XZv ) 1
9 0033939 Hose Band(1/4inch) =R RA/4102F) 1

10 0010263 Connector(® 6-PT1/8) AxXT %5 1
11 0064182 Knee Press BT 1
12 004635 Screw(1/4-40 X 14) 1287 1
13 0067082 Knee Press Shaft BZ o 1
14 0064181 Knee Press Connecting Block BERoEE7Ov Y 1
15 004474 Screw(3/16-32 X 6.4) Ry 2
16 0064180 Knee Press Return Spring BRETSRY X 1
17 0068202 Retaining Ring ANy 7Uvs 2
18 0064187 Knee Press Pin BZoEy 1
19 2151241 Knee Press Support B4 1
20 000580 Washer ARG 2
21 006910 Wood Screw(¢ 6.8 X 26) ARy 2
22 340029 Pin ¥y 1
23 340007 Pin vy 1
24 2151242 Knee Press Connecting Shaft Re32 E s 1
25 2151244 Flexible Wire Guide Support TA YA+ RE AR 1
26 006209 Wood Screw(¢ 5.5 x 20) RERY 2
27 000428 Washer Twy 2
28 2151243 Flexible Wire Guide JA4VHLR 2
29 160000 Screw(M3-0.5 x 3) xRy 4
30 100003 Nut Tk 2
31 2151245 Flexible Wire Pipe 1REE/A T 1
32 0027085 Flex i ble Wire 7147 1
33 006075 Screw(11/64-40 X 11) 1= 1
34 0034979 Flex i ble Wire Clamp Bushing TJAVYEATva 1
35 000538 Washer Ty 1
36 000334 Nut +Fvhk 1
37 2151240 Knee Press Device C. Set BRZ B () 1
38 1096030 [1096025] Air Tube(6 X 4mm)(Black) IFFa—7(8) 1

AZ-G-AZF-G/UB5-UB6



UB6 DEVICE(1)

AZ-G-AZF-G/UB5-UB6




UB6 DEVICE(1) UB6 £&i&(1) 3
—
Ref.No Parts No. Description an % Amt. Req
1 2159963 UB6 Device C. Set UBG &iE(f8) 1
2 2151203 UB®6 Device C. Set 1 UB6XE(HH 1) 1
3 2151209 "Suction Pipe, C. Set 1" FoAE (#81) 1
4 2151210 "Suction Pipe, C. Set" AT (#8) 1
5 110009 Screw(M4-0.7 x 8) XY 12
6 000538 Washer WA 8
7 2101611 Uncurling Tip(Lower) H—=ILB5IEF v Z(TF) 1
8 2151215 Uncurling Tip Spacer N=IBFIEF v T AR—Y 1
9 2101610 Uncurling Tip(Upper) H—IUBSIEF v (L) 1
10 005112 Screw(3/32-56 X 5.5) Exy 2
11 2151216 Fabric Liftup Guide HHAR 1
12 110036 Screw(M3-0.5 X 6.5) xRy 2
13 000532 Washer AR 2
14 2151218 Hose Band IR—ZANRVR 1
15 2151217 Suction Hose R—R 1
16 0010722 Cord Clamp(14N- ¢ 22.9) I—-Ro35v7 1
17 110045 Screw(M4-0.7 X 12) Ry 1
18 1095010 Inline Speed Controller 14y 1
19 2151250 Suction Pipe Holder BoAERTE 1
20 2151252 Rail Guide L—ILATR 1
21 2151233 Slide Rail X714 KL=l 1
22 110060 Screw(M4-0.7 X 5) kxy 2
23 2151251 Cylinder Bracket YU YITRAE 1
24 2151235 Slide Rail Plate X740 RL—ILETIR 1
25 2151236 Swing Up Bracket AAVTTPYvTE 1
26 170023 Screw(M4-0.7 x 9) Exy 1
27 000010 Conical Spring Washer mIRRTy v 2
28 180024 Screw(M5-0.8 x 9) Ry 1
29 2151238 Swing Up Stopper RA VT T v TEER 1
30 2151237 Device Bracket REETER 1
31 3501116 Lever L/K— 1
32 160001 Screw(M4-0.7 x 4) ExRY 2
33 1091161 Air Cylinder TV 1
34 000011 Nut Fw bk 1
35 000012 Nut Fvhk 1
36 1095001 [1095008] Speed Controller A—RarvrO—7 2
37 1096029 [1096024] Air Tube(4 X 25mm)(Black) IF7Fa1—T(8) 2
38 1096030 [1096025] Air Tube(6 X 4mm)(Black) IF7Fa2—7 (&) 1

AZ-G-AZF-G/UB5-UB6



UB6 DEVICE(2)

AZ-G-AZF-G/UBS-UB6




UB 6 DEVICE(2) UBG %i8(2) 4
e
Ref.No Parts No. Description & % Amt. Req
1 1097009 [0010073] Regulator L¥alL—% 1
2 110017 [009960] Screw(M5-0.8 x 8)[M5-0.8 X 16] =87 2
3 000600 Spring Washer ATV Iw v 2
4 000426 [000669] Washer vy 2
5
6 1253240 [0013218] Regulator Support L# 2 L—F AR 1
7 006905 Wood Screw(¢ 5.1 X 20) AxrY 2
8 0010108 Hose Union R—RA1=AY 1
0] 0033939 Hose Band IR—XAV R 1
10 0010264 Connector(® 6-PT1/4) aAxo 4 1
11 1200472 [1200350] Toggle Switch C. Set? NI Ay F(#H2) 1
12 1200468 [1200305] Toggle Switch C. Setl NTIWZRAyF(#E1) 1
13 006209 & Wood Screw(® 5.1 x 20) RARY 3
14 120018 & Screw(M4-0.7 X 10) Exy 2
15 120056 & Screw(M3-05 X 5) R 2
16 1097007 & Silencer HLLUY 2
17 0010266 [1094063] Elbow Connector(d 6-PT1/8) I)LRARD S 1
18 0010057 [1094059] Elbow Connector(® 4-PT1/8) TIARIARI S 1
19 1094031 [1094066] Union Y-Connector(®6-PT1/8) YVaavh 1
20 1094002 Reducer(® 4- ¢ 6) LFa—Y 1
21 1096030 [1096025] Air Tube(6 X 4mm)(Black) IF7Fa—7(EB) 1

AZ-G-AZF-G/UB5-UB6



jamato

PIR=2 VEERAER
VAMATO SEWING MAGHINE MFG. 60,110

P/N 9730088 (P/I/H)

No.2 Edited in 2005.12
(AZ-G+AZF-G/UB5+6) Printed in Japan 2005.12.1H (¥)



	目次
	[P1]  1. 概要
	[P1]  1.1 UB5装置
	[P1]  1.2 UB6装置
	[P1]  1.3 UB5, UB6装置共通仕様

	[P2]  2. 組み付け
	[P2]  2.1 UB5装置
	[P4]  2.1.1 注意事項

	[P4]  2.2  UB6装置
	[P6]  2.3 各部の調整

	[P7]  3. 正しい使い方
	[P7]  3.1 手順
	[P7]  3.2 前開キカバーの開け方

	[P8]  4. 調整
	[P8]  4.1 装置の位置決め
	[P8]  4.2 布ガイドの調節
	[P9]  4.3 カール防止チップの調節
	[P9]  4.4 吸引力の調節
	[P10] 4.5 吸込管のスピード調節(UB6装置)
	[P10] 4.6 不具合の調節


	CONTENTS
	[P11] 1. Specifications
	[P11] 1.1 UB5 device
	[P11] 1.2 UB6 device
	[P11] 1.3 Common specifications for two devices

	[P12] 2. Installation
	[P12] 2.1 UB5 device
	[P14] 2.1.1 Check points

	[P14] 2.2 UB6 device
	[P16] 2.3 Adjusting of each part

	[P17] 3. Proper operation
	[P17] 3.1 Procedure
	[P17] 3.2 How to open front cover

	[P18] 4. Adjustments
	[P18] 4.1 Proper position of device
	[P18] 4.2 Fabric lift up guide
	[P19] 4.3 Uncurling tips
	[P19] 4.4 Suction power
	[P20] 4.5 Sliding speed of suction pipe(Only for UB6)
	[P20] 4.6 Troubleshooting


	ILLUSTRATED SPARE PARTS LIST
	[P1]  UB5 DEVICE(1)
	[P2]  UB5 DEVICE(2)
	[P3]  UB6 DEVICE(1)
	[P4]  UB6 DEVICE(2)




